

No. 18-938

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RITZEN GROUP, INC., PETITIONER

v.

JACKSON MASONRY, LLC

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

MALCOLM L. STEWART
Deputy Solicitor General

VIVEK SURI
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARK B. STERN
LEIF OVERVOLD
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| Interest of the United States..... | 1 |
| Statutory provisions involved..... | 2 |
| Statement | 2 |
| Summary of argument | 7 |
| Argument: | |
| A. The conclusive denial of a motion for relief from the automatic stay is final and appealable | 9 |
| 1. An order is appealable if it finally resolves a proceeding within the bankruptcy case..... | 9 |
| 2. The conclusive denial of a stay-relief motion finally resolves a proceeding within the bankruptcy case | 13 |
| B. Ritzen’s contrary arguments lack merit | 18 |
| 1. The denial of stay relief is final even where the relief sought is permission to litigate in another forum..... | 19 |
| 2. The denial of stay relief is final even where the request for relief rests on an allegation of bad faith | 23 |
| 3. Allowing appeals from denials of stay relief is consistent with relevant congressional policies | 25 |
| Conclusion | 28 |
| Appendix — Statutory provisions..... | 1a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Baltimore Contractors, Inc. v. Bondinger</i> , 348 U.S. 176 (1955)..... | 17 |
| <i>Bullard v. Blue Hills Bank</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1686 (2015) | <i>passim</i> |

IV

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|--|--------|
| <i>Butler Mach., Inc. v. Haugen (In re Haugen)</i> 998 F.2d 1442 (8th Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 1093 (1994)..... | 26 |
| <i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 394 (1957) | 19, 24 |
| <i>Catlin v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 229 (1945)..... | 10 |
| <i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)..... | 3 |
| <i>Digital Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994)..... | 20 |
| <i>Dubin v. SEC (In re Johns-Manville Corp.)</i> 824 F.2d 176 (2d Cir. 1987) | 11 |
| <i>England v. FDIC (In re England)</i> 975 F.2d 1168 (5th Cir. 1992)..... | 11 |
| <i>Gelboim v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 897 (2015) | 12 |
| <i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010)..... | 20 |
| <i>Katchen v. Landy</i> , 382 U.S. 323 (1966) | 22 |
| <i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009)..... | 10, 20 |
| <i>Pinpoint IT Servs., LLC v. Rivera (In re Atlas IT Exp. Corp.)</i> 761 F.3d 177 (1st Cir. 2014), cert. dismissed, 135 S. Ct. 1758 (2015)..... | 25 |
| <i>Preblich v. Battley</i> , 181 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 1999)..... | 26 |
| <i>Reichman v. United States Fire Ins. Co.</i> (<i>In re Kilgus</i>) 811 F.2d 1112 (7th Cir. 1987) | 11, 26 |
| <i>Richardson-Merrell Inc. v. Koller</i> , 472 U.S. 424 (1985)..... | 20 |
| <i>Saco Local Dev. Corp., In re</i> , 711 F.2d 441 (1st Cir. 1983) | 9, 26 |
| <i>United States v. Wallace & Tiernan Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 793 (1949)..... | 23 |
| <i>Van Cauwenberghe v. Biard</i> , 486 U.S. 517 (1988) | 20 |

| Statutes and rules: | Page |
|---|--------------------|
| Bankruptcy Code: | |
| Ch. 3, 11 U.S.C. 301 <i>et seq.</i> : | |
| 11 U.S.C. 307..... | 1 |
| 11 U.S.C. 362..... | 8, 1a |
| 11 U.S.C. 362(a) | 3, 4, 14, 19, 1a |
| 11 U.S.C. 362(c)..... | 17, 2a |
| 11 U.S.C. 362(c)(2)..... | 4, 2a |
| 11 U.S.C. 362(d) | 4, 13, 3a |
| 11 U.S.C. 362(d)(1)..... | 4, 3a |
| 11 U.S.C. 362(d)(2)..... | 4, 3a |
| 11 U.S.C. 362(e) | 5, 8, 14, 15, 4a |
| 11 U.S.C. 362(e)(1)..... | 16, 4a |
| 11 U.S.C. 362(e)-(f)..... | 13, 4a |
| 11 U.S.C. 362(f)..... | 5, 15, 5a |
| 11 U.S.C. 362(g)(2)..... | 4, 6a |
| 11 U.S.C. 362(k) | 4, 6a |
| 11 U.S.C. 362(k)(1)..... | 14, 6a |
| Ch. 11, 11 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i> | 5 |
| 9 U.S.C. 16(a)(1)(A)-(C)..... | 23 |
| 28 U.S.C. 157..... | 15, 21, 6a |
| 28 U.S.C. 157(a) | 2, 6a |
| 28 U.S.C. 157(b) | 15, 7a |
| 28 U.S.C. 157(b)(2)(B) | 22, 7a |
| 28 U.S.C. 157(b)(2)(G) | 8, 15, 22, 7a |
| 28 U.S.C. 158..... | 14, 15, 8a |
| 28 U.S.C. 158(a) | <i>passim</i> , 8a |
| 28 U.S.C. 158(a)(1)..... | 2, 8a |
| 28 U.S.C. 158(a)(3)..... | 2, 9a |
| 28 U.S.C. 158(b)(1)..... | 2, 9a |
| 28 U.S.C. 158(c)(1) | 2, 11a |
| 28 U.S.C. 158(c)(2) | 6, 11a |

VI

| Statutes and rules—Continued: | Page |
|--|----------------|
| 28 U.S.C. 158(d)(1)..... | 2, 11a |
| 28 U.S.C. 158(d)(2)(A) | 3, 11a |
| 28 U.S.C. 581-589a..... | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. 1291 | 3, 7, 10, 13a |
| 28 U.S.C. 1292(a) | 23, 13a |
| 28 U.S.C. 1292(a)(1)..... | 3, 10, 17, 14a |
| 28 U.S.C. 1292(b) | 3, 14a |
| 28 U.S.C. 1334 | 2 |
| Fed. R. Bankr. P.: | |
| Rule 4001(a) | 13 |
| Rule 4001(a)(1) (2013) | 13 |
| Rule 8002(a) (Supp. 2019)..... | 6 |
| Rule 9014(a) (Supp. 2019)..... | 13 |
| Rule 9014(b) (Supp. 2019)..... | 13 |
| Miscellaneous: | |
| <i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014) | 11, 12 |
| <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> (Richard Levin & Henry J. Sommer eds., 16th ed. 2019): | |
| Vol. 1 | 12 |
| Vol. 3 | 4 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 595, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977)..... | 16, 17 |
| S. Rep. No. 989, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978)..... | 16, 17 |
| 16 Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2012 & Supp. 2019)..... | 23, 26 |
